COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION FOUR

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON, Permissibly Self-Insured Petitioner,

Vs.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; and ELSIE MARTINEZ,
Respondents.

WCAB CASE NOS. ADJ7278184; ADJ124368 HONORABLE ROBERT F. SPOERI, WCJ

APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA APPLICANTS' ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT AND RESPONDENT ELSIE
MARTINEZ

Robert E. Willyard, State Bar. No. 160098 Law Offices of Robert E. Willyard, APLC 2940 East La Palma Ave, Suite A Anaheim, California 92806 Phone: (714) 237-1700

Facsimile: (714) 237-1710

Email: <u>Rwillyard@planetrew.com</u>

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

California Applicants' Attorneys Association

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, 2nd APPELLATE DISTR	Court of Appeal Case Number: B245118
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and addi Robert E. Willyard, Esq. 160098	ess): Superior Court Case Number:
Law Offices of Robert E. Willyard, APLC	
2940 East La Palma Ave., Suite A	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Anaheim, Ca 92806 TELEPHONE NO.: 714-237-1700 FAX NO. (Optional)	714-237-1710
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): Rwillyard@planetrew.com	111 23, 1110
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): California Applicants' Attorn	neys Association
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Southern California Ed	
RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: WCAB; Els	le Martinez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	3
FACTUAL INTRODUCTION	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
A. Statutorily, There Are Two Distinct Categories Of Permanent	
Disability: Permanent Partial Disability And Permanent Total	
Disability	5
B. Apportionment Applies To PPD, not To PTD	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
VERIFICATION	
PROOF OF SERVICE	

II.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Brodie v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(2007) 40 Cal. 4 th 1313at 570)10, 12 ¹
City of Santa Clara, PSI v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(Juan Sanchez)
(2011 Writ Den.) 76 Cal. Comp. Cases 799
Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc./Coca Cola
Bottling Co. v. WCAB (Jaramillo)
(2012 Writ Den.) 77 Cal. Comp. Cases 445 6, 7, 11
Insurance Co. of North America v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 905
Kaiser Found. Hosp. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(Dragomir-Tremoureux)
(2006 Writ Den.) 71 Cal. Comp. Cases 538
Klein v. United States of America
(2010) 50 Cal. 4 th 68
Kopping v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(2006) 142 Cal. App. 4 th 1099 6, 10, 11
Lamb v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.
(1974) 11 Cal. 3d 274
LeBoef v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(1983) 34 Cal. 3d 234 5, 12

Shoemaker v. Myers
(1990) 52 Cal. 3 rd 1, 22)
Zurich North American Insurance Co. v. Workers'
Comp . Appeals Bd. (Baldridge)
(2011 Writ. Den.) 76 Cal. Comp. Cases 280
STATUTES
Labor Code Section 320213
Labor Code Section 46505
Labor Code Section 46586
Labor Code Section 46596
Labor Code Section 46604, 5, 8, 10
Labor Code Section 46625, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
Labor Code Section 46634, 5, 9, 10
Labor Code Section 46644, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12
OTHER
Senate Bill 8995, 8
Senate Bill 863 5, 8
American Medical Association Guides to Evaluation
of Permanent Impairment, 5 th Edition
6, 7
Permanent Disability Rating Schedule (2005)8
